



***Bal Krishan Vs. Kirna Devi***

**Cr. Revision (FC) No. 65 of 2024**

**4.9.2025**

**Present:** Mr.Ashok Kumar, Advocate, for the petitioner.  
Mr.Divya Raj Singh, Advocate, for the respondent.  
Parties are not present.

It has been submitted by learned counsel for the parties that due to bad weather and condition of roads, parties could not come to Shimla to attend the Court.

Learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that though petitioner is serving in the Army, but he, in these days, is on one month leave and, therefore, he has requested to list the case after ten days to enable the petitioner to appear personally in the Court on next date.

Learned counsel for the respondent has also submitted that after ten days subject to weather condition, it would be possible for the respondent to appear in the Court.

On next date, parties are directed to remain present in person and in case any difficulty is there, it is expected from them that they shall inform other side in this regard well in advance so as to avoid any undue harassment to any party.

Arrears of maintenance shall also be cleared as already ordered on 10.7.2025, before next date of hearing.



2026:HHC:19451

As agreed, petitioner shall also pay travel expenses of ₹5,000/- to the respondent alongwith her two minor sons on or before next date of hearing.

List on **15<sup>th</sup> September, 2025.**

***(Vivek Singh Thakur),  
Judge.***

***(Sushil Kukreja),  
Judge.***

***4<sup>th</sup> September, 2025  
(Keshav)***