



IN THE HIGH COURT OF HIMACHAL PRADESH
AT SHIMLA

Cr. Revision (FC) No.65 of 2024

Decided on: 25.05.2026.

Bal Krishan

...Petitioner

Versus

Kirna Devi

...Respondents

Coram

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Vivek Singh Thakur, Judge

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Ranjan Sharma, Judge

¹*Whether approved for reporting?*

For the petitioner: Mr. Ashok Kumar, Advocate.

For the respondents: Mr. Divya Raj Singh, Advocate.

Vivek Singh Thakur, Judge [Oral]

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the dispute between the parties has been amicably settled and their marriage by mutual consent stands dissolved by way of a decree of divorce and therefore, he has under instructions to withdraw this petition.

In view of above, and as prayed, petition is dismissed as withdrawn.

Pending miscellaneous application(s), if any, also stands disposed of.

**(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge**

**(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge**

May 05, 2026

[Shivender]

¹ *Whether reporters of Local Papers may be allowed to see the judgment?*