



Bal Krishan Vs. Kirna Devi

Cr. Revision (FC) No. 65 of 2024

06.05.2026 *Present:* Mr. Ashok Kumar, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Petitioner Bal Krishan is present in person.

Mr. Divya Raj Singh, Advocate, for the respondent.

Learned counsel for the parties submit that for settlement arrived at between the parties, a petition for dissolution of marriage by mutual consent, has been filed before the Family Court, Una, wherein the first motion has been recorded on 23.04.2026. However, for the second motion, the next date has been fixed for 27.10.2026, whereas the parties have already resolved to dissolve the marriage with certain conditions, including payment of Rs. 10,00,000/- as permanent alimony towards all claims of maintenance and alimony to respondent- Kirna Devi, which has already been paid by the petitioner -Bal Krishan to respondent – Kirna Devi. Therefore, there is no chance of the parties reverting to their original status and, in order to proceed further in their lives, it would be appropriate to dissolve the marriage at the earliest.

It is further submitted that the petitioner is serving in the Indian Army and is on leave till 25.05.2026; therefore, a request has been made on his behalf to direct the Family Court, Una to prepone the proceedings of the case to any convenient date to the Family Court but before expiry of leave of the petitioner.

Considering the aforesaid submissions made on behalf of petitioner – Bal Krishan, the parties are directed to attend



2026:HHC:19451

the Family Court on 12.05.2026 and to file an application singly or jointly, before the Family Court, Una for preponement of the proceedings pending therein for dissolution of marriage, in Case HMA bearing Reg. No. 86 of 2026.

Upon filing of the said application, the main petition pending before the Family Court, Una shall be preponed by the Family Court for a suitable date either for the same day or any other date thereafter, as per the convenience of the Court as well as the parties and an appropriate final order shall be passed therein before **18.05.2026**.

With these observations, the present matter is adjourned for further orders in terms of the order passed on the previous date.

List for consideration on **25.05.2026**.

Parties are permitted to use copy of this order downloaded from website of High Court and Family Court instead of insisting for certified copy, if so required, may verify passing of this order from website of High Court.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge

06th May, 2026
(Shamsh Tabrez)